will conduct a final review of the Curetis Business accounting policies in order to determine if differences in accounting policies require
adjustment or reclassification of the Curetis Business’ results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to OpGen’s
accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review, management may identify differences that, when conformed, could have
a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Following receipt of approval from stockholders at a special meeting of stockholders held on August 22, 2019, on August 28, 2019,
OpGen filed an amendment to its Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to effect a reverse stock split of the issued and
outstanding shares of our common stock, at a ratio of one share for twenty shares. All financial information in this pro forma financial
information has been adjusted to reflect the 2019 Reverse Stock Split.

22

OpGen, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2019
(in thousands)

  OpGen
Curetis

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,056  $ 5,432  $ 8,315   G   $ 16,803
Accounts receivable, net   773   223   —   996
Due from parent   —   300   —   300
Inventory, net   567   5,359   —   5,926
Contractual assets   —   244   —   244
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   178   640   —   818
Total current assets   4,574   12,198   8,315   25,087
Property and equipment, net   198   4,249   —   4,447
Finance lease right-of-use assets, net   985   —   —   985
Operating lease right-of-use assets   1,382   1,475   —   2,857
Goodwill   601   —   13,092   E   13,693
Intangible assets, net   952   8,359   —   E   9,311
Deferred tax assets   —   17   —   17
Other noncurrent assets   241   180   —   421
Total assets  $ 8,933  $ 26,478  $ 21,407   $ 56,818
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 1,259  $ 831  $ —   $ 2,090
Due to parent   —   211   —   211
Accrued compensation and benefits   1,191   —   —   1,191
Accrued and other current liabilities   821   1,232   5,469   A,B,H   7,522
Deferred revenue   10   —   —   10
Short-term notes payable   343   3,713   —   4,056
Short-term finance lease liabilities   576   —   —   576
Short-term operating lease liabilities   959   492   —   1,451
Total current liabilities   5,159   6,479   5,469   17,107
Notes payable   495   22,305   —   22,800
Long-term finance lease liabilities   380   —   —   380
Long-term operating lease liabilities   1,072   991   —   2,063
Other noncurrent liabilities   —   50   —   50
Total liabilities   7,106   29,825   5,469   42,400
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock   9   6,313   (6,260)   C,D,G   62
Additional paid-in capital   170,358   184,042   (166,035)   C,D,G   188,365
Accumulated deficit   (168,525)   (193,632)   188,163   A,B,C,H   (173,994)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (15)   (70)   70   C   (15)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   1,827   (3,347)   15,938   14,418
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 8,933  $ 26,478  $ 21,407   $ 56,818

23

OpGen, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the six months ended June 30, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   OpGen
Curetis

Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(E)   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 2,030  $ 1,237  $ —   $ 3,267
Operating expenses:

Cost of products sold   419   1,525   —   1,944
Cost of services   396   —   —   396
Research and development   2,930   4,752   —   7,682
General and administrative   3,340   1,832   (130)   F   5,042
Sales and marketing   766   3,717   —   4,483
Impairment of right-of-use asset   521   —   —   521

Total operating expenses   8,372   11,826   (130)   20,068
Operating loss   (6,342)   (10,589)   130   (16,801)
Other (expense) income   (9)   138   —   129
Interest expense   (94)   (846)   —   (940)
Foreign currency transaction losses   —   —   —   —
Change in fair value of derivative financial
instruments   —   —   —   —
Provision for income taxes   —   (64)   —   (64)
Net loss  $ (6,445)  $ (11,361)  $ 130   $ (17,676)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (6,445)  $ (11,361)  $ 130   $ (17,676)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (9.54)   $ (2.98)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   675,932   5,252,734   D,G   5,928,666

24

OpGen, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2018
in thousands, except share and per share data)

  OpGen
Curetis

Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(H)  Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue  $ 2,946  $ 1,623  $ —   $ 4,569
Operating expenses:

Cost of products sold   1,223   1,558   —   2,781
Cost of services   626   —   —   626
Research and development   5,677   12,085   —   17,762
General and administrative   7,069   4,092   —   11,161
Sales and marketing   1,532   9,318   —   10,850

Total operating expenses   16,127   27,053   —   43,180
Operating loss   (13,181)   (25,430)   —   (38,611)
Other income   5   754   —   759
Interest expense   (191)   (1,374)   —   (1,565)
Foreign currency transaction losses   (10)   —   —   (10)
Change in fair value of derivative financial
instruments   8   —   —   8
Provision for income taxes   —   (41)   —   (41)
Net loss  $ (13,369)  $ (26,091)  $ —   $ (39,460)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (13,369)  $ (26,091)  $ —   $ (39,460)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (44.69)   $ (7.11)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted for the year ended December 31, 2018   300,453   5,252,734   D,G   5,553,187

25

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

As announced on September 4, 2019, OpGen and Curetis N.V. entered into the Implementation Agreement. Under the Implementation
Agreement, OpGen has agreed to purchase all of the outstanding shares and acquire all of the related business assets of the Curetis
Business to create a combined business within OpGen, which we refer to as “Newco” in this prospectus.

Pursuant to the Implementation Agreement, OpGen will acquire (i) all of the issued and outstanding capital stock, or the Transferred

[…]

determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30,
2019. Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per unit paid by purchasers in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 2,590,170 units in this offering at a public offering price of $2.00 per unit and 2,109,830 pre-funded units in
this offering at a price of $1.99 per pre-funded unit, and after deducting estimated underwriting fees and estimated offering expenses payable by
us, assuming the exercise of all pre-funded warrants and including proceeds of $0.01 per pre-funded warrant our as adjusted net tangible book
value as of June 30, 2019 would have been approximately $8.6 million, or $1.54 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $1.23 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $0.46 per share to purchasers purchasing our
securities in this offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per unit   $ 2.00
Net tangible book value per share of as June 30, 2019  $ 0.31
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.23
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2019, after giving
effect to this offering   $ 1.54
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 0.46

If the underwriter exercises its option to purchase additional shares of common stock and/or common warrants to purchase common stock in
full, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering would be $1.58 per share, and the dilution in net
tangible book value per share to new purchasers in this offering would be $0.42 per share.

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 882,268 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of June 30, 2019, and excludes:

· 10,542 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options granted as of June 30, 2019, under our equity